BY ALDS. COGGS, HAMILTON, JOHNSON, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, SPIKER, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, DODD

Resolution recognizing and congratulating Community Huddle on its 5<sup>th</sup> anniversary.

WHEREAS,

## **COMMUNITY HUDDLE**

celebrated 5 years of community aid and outreach to the city of Milwaukee, on September 27th, 2020; and

**WHEREAS**, Community Huddle is a non-profit organization established in 2015 with the mission to promote peace, educational equity and civic awareness in the pursuit of a better quality of life for community members; and

**WHEREAS**, Community Huddle was founded by Minister Byron Marshall Jr., and was founded on principles that emphasize working tirelessly to improve the quality of life in the Milwaukee community by creating a more just, fair and equitable world for all of the citizens of Milwaukee; and

**WHEREAS**, Community Huddle provides a variety of programs and initiatives, including nonpartisan voter registration outreach, mentor programs, prison and juvenile corrections outreach, gun violence prevention and advocacy, educational equity promotion to disrupt and prevent the school-toprison pipeline and back-to-school giveaways that include food and clothing programs for the economically disadvantaged and vulnerable members of the community; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith recognizes and congratulates Community Huddle on the occasion of its 5<sup>th</sup> anniversary, and thanks it for its valuable community outreach and for its many other important contributions to the city; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Community Huddle.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, Ashanti Hamilton, Cavalier Johnson, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Scott Spiker, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on October 13, 2020.